
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner East Community Committee 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Kentmere Community Centre 
- Kentmere Ave, Seacroft, LS14 1BW  
Thursday, 20th June, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
N Manaka - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
A Ali - Gipton and Harehills; 
M Ali - Gipton and Harehills; 
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
K Dye - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
J Tudor - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by: Natasha Prosser 0113 378 3136 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin liz.jarmin@leeds.co.uk  

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park  
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park  
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green 

 
 
 

mailto:liz.jarmin@leeds.co.uk


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1     CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest 
[...]


9   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2024/2025 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor which requests members to consider 
the appointments for the 2024/2025 municipal 
year, as well as noting Cllr Farley as Chair for the 
duration of the year. 
 

19 - 
30 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships regarding an update 
of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue.  
 
The report also provides regular updates on some 
of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champions 
roles, community engagement, partnership and 
locality working.  
 

31 - 
64 

11   
 

  LEEDS STREETS FOR ALL UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer (Highways and Transportation) 
introducing an update on the Leeds Streets For All 
campaign. 
 

65 - 
66 

12   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE YOUTH 
SUMMIT/YOUTH ACTIVITY FUND 
CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships provides the 
Community Committee with an update on the 
Community Committee Youth Summit as well as 
the Youth Activity Fund Consultation.  
 

67 - 
76 

13   
 

  FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing 
Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well 
as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 
2024/25.  
 

77 - 
90 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday, 19th September 2024 at 6pm. 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th June 2024 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Ali in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, K Dye, L Farley, 
D Jenkins, A Khan, N Manaka and J Tudor 

 
ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED – To elect Cllr Ali as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

46 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

47 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

48 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information had 
been received and was published on the Council’s website in relation to 
Agenda Item 11 – Finance Report. Minute No. 56 refers. 
 

49 Declaration of Interests  
 

No interests were raised. 
 

50 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor A Hussain. 
 

51 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the remit of Community Committee. 
 
In making a representation, a resident explained his involvement in coaching 
football teams and working with young people aged 7 – 20 years of age. He 
explained he supports the community and works with vulnerable young 
children and is forever expanding on his football teams. Members were 
informed that he holds football and training sessions in Harehills and Gipton. 
Committee Members suggested that the Localities Officer take the persons 
details and provide support and guidance on how he can be supported by the 
local authority. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th June 2024 

52 Inner East Community Committee West Yorkshire Police Update  
 

Inspector Nicholls and Sargent Attree from Leeds East Neighbourhood 
Policing Team attended the meeting and provided an overview of the work 
that has taken place in the Inner East Community Committee area, as well as 
a snapshot of some local statistics. The following information was provided: 

 Members were informed of comparative figures in terms of January – 
February 2023 to January – February 2024, for the Inner East 
Community Committee area. Things to note included: 

o A spike in figures in terms of theft from motor vehicles in the 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill ward. 

o An increase in robberies focusing on the Harehills Lane area. 
o A spike in residential burglaries in the Killingbeck and Seacroft 

ward. Crime prevention officers are working with people to 
provide guidance on trembler alarms and window catchers. 
Hotspot locations are also being considered in terms of carrying 
out patrols. 

o There doesn’t seem to be a real change in anti-social behaviour 
related statistics, it either remains the same o
[...]
n evaluation on the impact of selective 
licensing and interviews have been carried out around mental health 
improvements and fly-tipping and how progress can be improved. This 
will also inform work on how another selective licensing scheme can 
move forward. Housing officers and health officers are aligning different 
contracts to have shared outcomes. 

 There are inequalities associated with children from diverse 
communities, and them lacking early years development. There is a 
need for better connections and partnerships with GPs and there is a 
need for helping parents better understand services. 

 It was noted that the Marmot approach seeks to understand how things 
are operationalised at a local level and how recommendations set on a 
city level are made to work on a local level. Officers requested that 
future development on such recommendations are brought back to a 
future Community Committee meeting to update members. 

 
Committee Members thanked Public Health for the work done so far on Leeds 
being a Marmot City, and for the results of recent selective licensing work 
targeting the Harehills ward. 
 
The Committee also welcomed the suggestion of updates being brought back 
to the Community Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report, and comments made during 
discussion of this item. 
 

55 Inner East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update on the 
work which the Community Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th June 2024 

by the Community Committee. It also provides opportunities for further 
questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also provided regular updates on some key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champion roles, community engagement, 
p
[...]


Youth Theatre  

Brave Words 

CIC 

Killingbeck 

and Seacroft 

£3,583.60 

(YAF) 

Approved  

Seacroft 

Community on 

Top Youth 

Activities  

Seacroft 

Community on 

Top 

Killingbeck 

and Seacroft 

£9,990 (YAF) Approved  

Cross Green 

Growing 

Together – 

Healthy 

Holidays 

Cross Green 

Growing 

Together 

Burmantofts 

and 

Richmond Hill 

£4,500 (YAF) Approved  

Gipton 

Together 

Holiday Club 

for Gipton 

Community 

Gipton 

Together 

Gipton and 

Harehills 

£4,250 Approved 

 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b) Note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
c) Note details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 
d) Note details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 
e) Note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) 
f) Consider projects as detailed above. 
g) Note details of projects approved via Delegated Decision. 

Page 16



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th June 2024 

h) Note details of monitoring information of its funded projects. 
 

58 Dates and Times 2024/2025  
 

The report of the City Solicitor set out the proposed Community Committee 
meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 municipal year. 
 
Members were informed that the report seeks 4 Community Committee 
business meetings for 2024/2025, which follows a similar pattern to the 
previous year with holding meetings on Thursdays and at 6pm. 
 
The proposed dates are as follows: 

 Thursday, 20th June 2024 at 6pm. 

 Thursday, 19th September 2024 at 6pm. 

 Thursday, 28th November 2024 at 6pm. 

 Thursday, 20th February 2025 at 6pm. 
 
Committee Members came to a consensus that the above dates and times be 
provisionally agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – To agree the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 
municipal year, as detailed above. 
 

59 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 
[...]
nner North East 

Inner East 

Wetherby Wetherby – quarterly, usually Wednesdays Outer North East 

Holt Park and Woodsley Quarterly in person, second Wednesday morning Inner North West 

Leeds Student Medical Practice Bimonthly – Third Tuesday afternoons Inner North West 

Otley and Aireborough Quarterly – was Wednesday afternoons but we are now 

trying Friday mornings as this works for many partners 

and is often a quieter time for meetings 

Outer North West 

Inner South Communities (was 

known as Beeston & Middleton LCP) 

Quarterly, second Wednesday afternoons Inner South 

Morley Morley – bimonthly, midday, third Wednesday of the 

month 

 

Outer South 

P
age 29



APPENDIX 2 - Councillor Alignment to LCP areas 

May 2024 

Armley Armley – quarterly on second Tuesday mornings Inner West 

 Bramley, Wortley & Middleton – bimonthly midday 

fourth Wednesday 

Inner West and Outer West 

West Leeds Pudsey and Bramley – quarterly fourth Thursday 

morning 

Outer West 

 

P
age 30



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:       Head of Locality Partnerships         

Report to:         Inner East Community Committee: 

 
                          Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  

                          Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
Report author:  Oliver Taylor, Localities Officer, 0113 37 89953 

 

Date: 20th June 2024                                                                                  To Note   

 

Inner East Community Committee - Update Report 

Purpose of report 

 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is engaged in, 

based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides opportunities for further 

questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community Committee 

meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community Champio
[...]
. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 

subject to call in. 

Risk Management 

42. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Youth Activity Fund applications. 

Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 

benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

Page 73



8 
 

43. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the 

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites 

committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2024/25. 

Recommendations 
 

44. Members are asked to note:  

 

a. Reflections from the last 12 months (paragraphs 14 – 21). 

b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 33 - 35). 

c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 

Activity Fund for 2024/25.  

d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity 

Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity 

Fund Consultation Survey in 2024/25.  

 

Page 74



 

 

 

 

 
 

The Communities Team consulted with 426 young people in the 

Inner East area of Leeds. 

Young people were asked what activities they would like local 

councillors to fund in their own communities. 

Top activities: 

Sports activities 
  

                             Dance  
 
                  

 
 

  
 
  
  
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
     

  

 
 

 

                                                

 

 
 

 

Where? 

 

For more information contact: communitycommitteefunding@leeds.gov.uk  
Data collected and compiled by The Communities Team 

 

Activities taking place outside… 

 

    Majority of provision taking place locally… 

 

   Ensure activities are fun, challenging & create friendships… 

  School holidays most popular time for activities… 
 

Mixed Activity 
Days 

Page 75

mailto:communitycommit
[...]
uncils and Community 
Committees are required to publish the information 
on their websites with details of the monies received 
from the Neighbourhood Fund including CIL 
receipts; total expenditure and a summary of what 
the CIL was spent on by 31st December.

 9 This information should be submitted to Leeds City 
Council for publication if the Parish/Town Council or 
Neighbourhood Forum does not have a website.

 9 There is no prescribed format for reporting, however 
the City Council has prepared a template which is 
available on request.  

04

#2

For further 
information, 

please contact 
the CIL officer at           

CIL@leeds.gov.uk

November 2018

How will CIL be monitored?

05

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 14 March 2024
	9 Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025
	AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2024-25
	East I

	Appendix 2 Cllr Alignment to LCPs 2425 as at 260424

	10 Update Report
	IE Social Media Report

	11 Leeds Streets for All Update
	12 Community Committee Youth Summit/Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report
	YAF Consultation Infographic

	13 Finance Report
	CIL Guide for Community Committees




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2024 

 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor L Farley in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, M Ali, S Arif, K Dye, 
A Khan, N Manaka and J Tudor 

 
 

1 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting and thanked the previous 
Chair of the Inner East Community Committee meeting, former Cllr A 
Hussain. 
 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

4 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information in 
relation to Agenda Item 13 – Finance Report, was published on the council’s 
website and distributed to members prior to the meeting. Minute No. 13 refers. 
 

5 Declaration of Interests  
 

No interests were raised. 
 

6 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Cllr D Jenkins. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the remit of Community Committee. 
 
The following submissions were made: 

 
A resident involved in setting up a new environmental network to tackle local 
climate emergency issues, requested that the Community Committee 
consider putting forward a representative to support and produce a local 
environmental plan for Burmantofts and Richmond Hill, with a sustainable and 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2024 

 

environmental aim. The Committee welcomed the submission, and 
highlighted the importance of green initiatives and touched on several 
initiatives the council are involved in such as district heating, and insulation. 
Cllr Dye explained that she chairs the Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee and confirmed she would be happy assisting the group in 
producing a local plan. Cllrs A Khan and M Ali also confirmed they would be 
happy in assisting. 
 
RESOLVED – To assist the resident in producing a local plan for Burmantofts 
and Richmond Hill, regarding climate emergency initiatives for the local area. 
 
Another resident explained he was involved in steering the community for a 
campaign regarding nurseries for children at Little Owls Nurseries across the 
city. He touched on a recent decision made by Executive Board to close some 
nurseries in the Inner East Community Committee area, and expressed 
concerns regarding the possible closure of additional nurseries and the impact 
this will have on the community. Committee Members confirmed they were 
happy to liaise with the resident, they also acknowledged the importance of 
such provision in the city, but noted the difficult position the Council is in 
regarding staffing levels and financial pressures. 
 
RESOLVED – To engage with the resident regarding Little Owls Nurseries. 
 

8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 14 March 2024  
 

RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held 
Thursday, 14th March 2024. 
 

9 Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025  
 

The report of the City Solicitor requested the Community Committee to note 
the appointment of Cllr L Farley as Chair of the Inner East Community 
Committee for 2024/25 as agreed at the recent Annual Council Meeting and 
also invited the Committee to make appointments to those positions detailed 
in section 6 of the submitted report. 
 
A nomination was put forward to appoint Cllr A Ali as Vice Chair of the Inner 
East Community Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. A vote was 
taken, and the majority of Members were in agreement of this arrangement. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the appointment of Cllr L Farley as Chair of the Inner 
East Community Committee for 2024/25, as well as the appointment of Cllr A 
Ali as Vice Chair and to appoint to the positions set out in the submitted report 
as follows: 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of 

Places 

Appointee 

Richmond Hill Elderly Action 1 N Manaka 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2024 

 

Clusters: 

Seacroft / Manston 

Inner East 

2Gether 

 

1 

2 

1 

 

D Jenkins 

A Khan and A Ali 

A Ali 

Local Care Partnerships:  

HATCH (Harehills, Chapeltown & 

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill)  

Seacroft, Crossgates &  

York Road 

 

1 

 

2 

 

Harehills – A Ali & Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill – N Manaka 

Seacroft – D Jenkins 

York Road – A Khan 

Champions:  

Children and Young People 

Environment & Community Safety 

Employment, Skills, and Welfare  

Health, Wellbeing and ASC 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

N Manaka 

A Khan 

J Tudor 

A Ali 

Corporate Parenting Board: 1 Cllr N Manaka 

10 Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update of the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. It also provided an opportunity for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also provided regular updates on some of the key activities 
between the Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champion roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
The report included an appendix detailing some of the Inner East Community 
Committee social media engagement and posts.  
 
The following appointments were made to sub-groups: 

Subgroup Number of 
places 

Appointee Community 
Committee 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2024 

 

Champion 

Inner East 
Environment and 
Community 
Safety 

3 A Khan 
J Tudor 
S Arif 

A Khan 

Inner East 
Children and 
Young People 

3 N Manaka 
K Dye 
A Ali 

N Manaka 

 
The Leeds City Council’s Anti-social behaviour Team Supervisor and the East 
Leeds Inspector West Yorkshire Police attended the meeting. The police 
representative provided the Community Committee with an update on the 
serious and acquisitive crime demand data, including a breakdown for each 
ward in the Inner East Community Committee area. A breakdown of statistics 
is included in the submitted report. Members were also provided with an 
update on the following: 
 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill area 

 The SmartWater initiative which is currently being rolled out. 

 In general, there has been an increase in burglaries and robberies in 
the Burmantofts and Richmond Hill ward. Particularly in the Knowles 
area, garages and shared buildings are being targeted. A crime 
prevention officer will be undertaking work in the area. 

 The key times for robberies and thefts are 4-7pm and 11pm-3am. 
There have been no repeat demand occasions. 

 Key times for theft from motor vehicles is 2-5am and typically overnight 
offences. The police are encouraging residents to lock windows and 
vehicles, and not leave any personal belongings on show. It was noted 
that opportunist thieves look for easy targets. 

 There has been a general spike in the Saxtons area, and an officer is 
covering this area to look at on-going issues. 

 Operation Anthenmill targeting street gangs in Burmantofts has been 
successful and there has been a massive reduction in violence. 

 
Gipton and Harehills 

 There has been a general reduction in robberies in the area, and there 
has been a huge police presence on the ground. 

 The key times for robberies are 4-7am. 

 There is a repeated trend with vehicle crime in the area, and key times 
are 10pm-3am. 

 The PSPO for the Harehills area has been renewed. It was also 
confirmed that a dispersal order has been put in place in the Harehills 
area due to increased reports of anti-social behaviour. The order 
provides the police with further powers regarding dispersal, and 
immediate action. At present, 32 people have been warned, and 6 
people have been issued with tickets. 5 people have been arrested 
during the operation due to substantive drug supply and drink-driving. 1 
person has been arrested for breaching the PSPO dispersal. 

 Anti-social behaviour key times are 6-10:30pm. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2024 

 

 There is work on-going with the Clear, Hold, Build initiative within 
Harehills. 

 
Killingbeck and Seacroft 

 There has been an overall reduction in crime. 

 There has been an increase in burglaries in the area. 5 extra compared 
to 2023. Key times for burglaries are 10pm-6am for residential, and 
11pm – 2am for retail. 1 arrest has been made regarding ASDA. 

 Key times for insecure properties and forced entry are 4am-9pm.  

 Key times for anti-social behaviour are 4-8pm, with several repeat 
offences. Youth related anti-social behaviour is between 6-10pm with 
demand around retail premises. 

 A lot of work is on-going to tackle drug supply in the area. 

 There is a visible reduction of motorcycle offences in the area, and 
operation dieselcrest is on-going. 14 arrests have been made 
regarding motor vehicle offences. 

 
Overall, it is reported that there has been a general increase in anti-social 
behaviour demand in Inner East Leeds, although it was noted that youth crime 
has reduced. 
 
There is also work on-going with temporary CCTV cameras, mosques, and 
other faith venues. 
 
Priorities for Inner East Leeds are tackling serious organised crime criminality 
and addressing urban street gangs / organised crime groups, including 
reports of drug supply. There have been several operations to tackle 
associated issues and support vulnerable residents to protect them against 
exploitation against organised crime criminality. PCSOs are also working 
closely with the community. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: 

 Effectiveness of the PSPO and clarity on whether additional resources 
are being deployed. It was confirmed that 2 additional teams are being 
deployed to ensure that there is continued police presence to tackle 
street drinking and anti-social behaviour. It is hoped that the new 
dispersal order will help mitigate on-going street dealing issues. 

 Clarity on initiatives in place to reduce anti-social behaviour and crime. 

 To ensure signs are available in different languages. 

 Reported arrests relate to individual operations that have taken place. 
Officers focused on key offenders. 

 
The Chair commented on the good work that is going on across all the Inner 
East Community Committee areas. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and update provided during 
the meeting. 
 

11 Leeds Streets for All Update  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2024 

 

 
The report of the Chief Officer (Highways and Transportation) presented a 
report that introduced a verbal update on the Leeds Streets for All campaign 
which will go live mid-July. 
 
Officers from Leeds City Council’s City Development sector attended the 
meeting to provide the update on the Leeds Streets for All update, with an aim 
to try and gather information on how residents travel and to gain insight on the 
infrastructure across all wards. 
 
Residents, businesses, and stakeholders could access the consultation by 
visiting the website and dropping a pin on a map to highlight where specific 
issues were in the local area.  
 
The main themes for this consultation are: 

 Vehicles and parking 

 Walking and wheeling (including accessibility, prams, wheelchairs, and 
scooters) 

 Cycling 

 Accessing bus stops and rail stations 

 Street environment  
 
The information provided would assist the Highways and Transport Service to 
prioritise improvements, as and when funding becomes available. 
 
It is hoped that the consultation for the Inner East Community Committee area 
will be live at the end of July 2024. 
 
Officers asked for feedback regarding localised communications and digital 
advertising. It was confirmed that there are also sample materials in terms of 
flyers and posters which include a QR code to translate information to 
different languages. 
 
It was also confirmed that 4 consultation exercises have taken place in 4 other 
Community Committee areas and feedback received from them has helped 
shape ideas. 
 
The Chair commented that individual ideas for area wards should be put 
forward as ideas for the consultation and asked elected members to work with 
council officers to promote the consultation across communities. 
 
The Community Committee discussed the following matters: 

 The importance of the community seeing ‘real’ results that impact the 
community. A member suggested that ward councillors are kept 
informed of upcoming improvements so that residents are also kept 
informed. Further to this, it was confirmed that an evaluation report will 
be provided for all the Community Committee areas and published 
online. The report will also centralise findings and will be easy to read. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2024 

 

 To consider further methods of engagement with people who are not 
digitally inclusive and for those who did not have English as a first 
language. Members also raised concern regarding literacy. 

 Opportunities to link up with other services in the council from the 
feedback received from the consultation. It was acknowledged that this 
consultation can help with the wider engagement process and link with 
other wider consultation projects. Officers will pass on any information 
to other teams. 

 Clarity on the connections and relationships with West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA). It was confirmed that WYCA looks at 
existing networks and reform data, and the consultation also allows 
them to take part. WYCA aims in terms of decarbonisation, inclusivity 
and efficient transport is at the core of everything the council aim to do. 

 Importance of the ‘legacy’ of the consultation and its outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the report and update provided during the meeting. 
 

12 Community Committee Youth Summit/Youth Activity Fund Consultation 
Report  

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the Community Committee Youth Summit, as 
well as the Youth Activity Fund Consultation. 
 
The Localities Officer presented the report and highlighted the following: 

 The success of the Youth Summit and good feedback from young 
people who attended it. 

 107 people attended and schools are already enquiring about the next 
event. 

 426 surveys were filled in, and the results were that the top 3 sought 
after activities are sport, dance, and mixed activity days. 

 
Committee Members thanked the Localities Officer for his work in pulling 
together the event and commented on the success of the event. 
 
A member requested that children from special, educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND) groups are invited to future events and highlighted the 
importance of events being inclusive to all children in the city. 
 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) Reflections from the last 12 months. 
b) Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey and that the 

Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 
Activity Fund for 2024/25. 

c) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 
Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the 
Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey in 2024/25. 
 

13 Finance Report  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2024 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund as well as the 
CRIS and Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25. 
 
The Senior Localities Officer provided an overview of the current minimum 
conditions, and the process in which decisions are taken in terms of delegated 
decisions outside of the Community Committee meeting. Members were 
informed that any split decision outside of the Community Committee meeting 
regarding a funding application, will be brought to the Community Committee 
for their agreement at the next formal Committee meeting. 
 
Projects as outlined in the submitted report were discussed and agreed as 
follows: 

Project Organisation Ward Amount Decision 

Community 
Engagement 
Activities & 
Support to the 
Wider 
Community 

Cross Gates 
& District 
Good 
Neighbours’ 
Scheme CIO 

All BRH 
(£314.86) 
G&H 
(£525.09) 
K&S 
(£8,848.05) 

Deferred 

Shantona’s 
Youth Club 

Shantona 
Women’s and 
Family 
Services 

Gipton and 
Harehills 

£5,000 Approved 

Warm 
Welcome 
Space 

St Agnes 
Church Hall 

Burmantofts 
and 
Richmond Hill 

£2,000 Approved 

West 
Yorkshire Fire 
Youth 
Intervention’s 
programmes 

West 
Yorkshire Fire 
& Rescue 
Services 

Gipton and 
Harehills 

£5,395 Declined  

Gipton and 
Harehills Bilal 
Centre 
Provision 

Leeds Youth 
Service 

Gipton and 
Harehills 

£7,000 Approved 

4 weeks 
summer camp 

Junior Sports 
HUB 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

£4,740 Declined 

Leeds Barrio 
Fiesto 

FLC Burmantofts 
and 
Richmond Hill 

£1,000 Approved 

 
The Localities Officer highlighted the following information: 

 An overview of the proposed minimum conditions as per paragraph 14 
of the submitted report. 

 Delegated decisions since the previous meeting held on 14th March 
2024. 

 No projects have been declined since the previous meeting held on 
14th March 2024. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2024 

 

RESOLVED – To note/consider: 
a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
b) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position. 
c) Details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget. 
d) Details of the Community Skips Budget. 
e) Details of the Capital Budget. 
f) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget. 
g) Consider applications for funding as per the table above. 
h) Approve the minimum conditions as set out at paragraph 14 of the 

submitted report. 
i) Note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision. 

 
14 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 
19th September 2024 at 6pm. Venue TBC. 
 
The meeting concluded at 20:20. 


